
 
 

REVISED VERSION 
PLEASE NOTE: THIS AGENDA CONTAINS ADDITIONAL APPENDICES 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS – CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE . 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Davies, Jones, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. I. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),  

Ms. C. Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward 
plus 1 Vacancy (church representatives) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 11 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. BUDGET SCRUTINY - ENTERPRISE & REGENERATION  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 

business plan reviews for  the following business units: 

•  Planning, Environment Policy and Performance (PEPPs) 

•  Strategy (Regeneration and Policy & Partnerships) 

 
 

7. BUDGET SCRUTINY - CRIME & COMMUNITY SAFETY  (PAGES 13 - 28)  
 
 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 

business plan reviews for  the following business units: 

•  Enforcement 

•  Safer Communities 

 
 

8. BUDGET SCRUTINY - LEADER  (PAGES 29 - 40)  
 



 

3 

 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for  the following business units: 

•  Organisational Development (Equalities) 

•  Strategy (Communications : Media & PR) 

 
 

9. BUDGET SCRUTINY - FINANCE  (PAGES 41 - 58)  
 
 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 

business plan reviews for  the following business units: 

•  Corporate Finance / Audit & Risk Management 

•  Corporate Property  

•  Benefits and Local Taxation 

• Corporate Procurement 

 
 

10. MINUTES  (PAGES 59 - 62)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 21 August 2006 (special 

meeting). 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk 
 
20 November 2006 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Agenda Item 7Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Agenda Item 8Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 AUGUST 2006 

Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice Chair), Bevan, Jones, Davies, 
Winskill, Whyte (substituting for Newton) 

Apologies Councillor Newton, substituted for by Councillor Whyte  

MINUTE 

NO. SUBJECT/DECISION 

OSCO36. CHAIR'S WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Newton who was 
substituted, according to Standing Orders, by Councillor Whyte. 

OSCO37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

 Councillor Haley, in response to points of clarification as to whether he 
had an interest to declare sought clarification from the Legal 
representative present as to whether he was required to make a 
declaration as Executive Member - Environment.  The Legal 
representative (Mr Mitchison) responded that he did not believe that  it 
was necessary for Councillor Haley to declare an interest at this juncture 
as he was attending the Committee to give evidence in relation to the 
Executive decision that had been called–in to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and therefore was not participating in this Committee’s 
decision making process.        

OSCO38. URGENT BUSINESS

 None. 

OSCO39. CALL-IN OF THE EXECUTIVE DECISION RELATING TO THE 

RECYCLING SERVICE

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the reports of the 
Interim Director of Environmental services and the Monitoring Officer, on 
the circumstances of the Call-in of the decision of the Executive, in 
relation to the Recycling Contract. 

With the consent of the Chair of the Committee, the main signatory of 
the Call-in outlined the reasons for the Call-in as detailed in the attached 
papers. Some further concerns raised and  included: 

• The decision not to enter into formal and binding arbitration with 
the contractor RWS. 

• Why work on drawing up a new contract and a tendering process 
had not begun earlier. 

Agenda Item 10Page 59



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 AUGUST 2006 

• The ability of the Council to deliver the service in-house. 

• Why the existing contract could not be extended with the existing 
contractor RWS. 

• The impact on staff currently delivering the service and employed 
by RWS. 

• That insufficient information had been provided in the report to the 
Executive, about the financial situation including possible loss of 
external funding, pension provision and the likely outcome of 
arbitration. 

It was requested that the Committee take evidence from a Director of 
RWS. 

In response to questions from the Committee the Director of RWS 
indicated that in his opinion: 

• RWS could tailor the service provided to meet the Council’s 
requirements. 

• RWS had increased the collection of recyclable materials 
considerably. 

• The report to the Executive had insufficient information. 

• There was no reason for not going to arbitration as RWS 
wished. 

The Monitoring Officer’s Representative advised the Committee that 
according to investigation, the original decision of the Executive taken on 
25 July 2006 in respect of recycling services was within the policy and 
budgetary frameworks. However, this did not prevent the Committee 
questioning the merit of the decision taken even though it was the 
opinion of the Monitoring Officer that the RWS contract could not have 
been extended because it was not compliant with EU regulations.  

The Interim Director of Environmental Services, outlined the reasons 
why the Council was unwilling to enter in to arbitration with RWS and 
addressed the issues that had been raised in the Call-In, offering 
extended details to those set out in the Report in response to the specific 
issues raised in the Call-In. This included the issues over the 
contributions RWS had made to the efficiency of recycling capacity 
within the borough. It was also established that the decision to bring the 
service back in-house had been largely based on what future 
aspirations/provisions the Council wanted to provide in a scheme of 
services that has a rapidly changing agenda. The Council had to decide 
for itself on what provision it wanted in the future and thus needed to 
look at the policy framework by bringing the service in-house and 

Page 60



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 AUGUST 2006 

reconsidering it in order to create innovative and leading-edge services.  

RESOLVED: 

The Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting in accordance with provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

OSCO40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

 The Committee moved into part two of the Agenda (the Exempt part) 

COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 

Chair 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Budget Scrutiny - Enterprise & Regeneration
	7 Budget Scrutiny - Crime & Community Safety
	8 Budget Scrutiny - Leader
	9 Budget Scrutiny - Finance
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair). Bevan, Davies, Jones, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO71.

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO72.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for lateness were received Councillor Jones. 
 

OSCO73.

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

OSCO74.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Cooke declared a personal interest under item 7, in that he 
was the Deputy Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety.  
He informed Members that he had taken no part in the budget 
formulation process.  
 

OSCO75.

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO76.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - ENTERPRISE & REGENERATION 

 The committee received this report to update Members on the financial 
planning process and to consider the pre-business plan reviews for the 
following business unites. 
 

- Planning, Environment Policy and Performance (PEPPs) 
 
- Strategy (Regeneration and Policy & Partnerships) 

 
Members noted that planning applications performance had met and 
exceeded all local and national targets this year.  Success had also been 
achieved in the areas of protecting green spaces, and quality of planning 
services.  It was noted that improvement was required in appeals 
performance and customer satisfaction. 
 
Strategy objectives included strengthening the approach to co-ordination 
and development of corporate policy and key strategic change projects, 
improved co-ordination of the Haringey Strategic Partnership and 
continuing to develop the Council’s leadership rôle for economic 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

development and inward investment. 
 
Members noted the proposed reduction of support staff in Planning, 
Policy and Peformance. In terms of the management of these 
redundancies, Members were assured that the reduction in the number 
of support posts by 10 would likely be achieved through redeployment. 
 
Members were informed about the work of the Groundwork Trust, a 
country-wide network which brought together various Environmental 
Improvement Bodies with the ability to raise funds for matching funding, 
fund increased project capacity and to engage with the local community 
over a period of time. 
 
Members enquired as to soliciting a greater contribution from the retail 
sector in recognition of the Council’s work in Wood Green Town Centre 
Management.  Officers acknowledged that retailers contributed already 
to office space and future studies, and were working with them on 
possible future projects. 
 
Members emphasised the need to make more use of the threat of 
Compulsory Purchase Orders to move regeneration work forward.  
Officers appreciated the need for the usage of all tools available to them, 
but pointed to successful current projects such as the Sixth Form Centre, 
New River Village and the Bernie Grant Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the committee approve the financial planning position 
set out in the report. 

 
OSCO77.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - CRIME & COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 Councillor Cooke declared a personal interest in this item, in that he was 
the Deputy Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety.  He 
informed Members that he had taken no part in the budget formulation 
process.  
 
The committee received this report to update Members on the financial 
planning process and to consider the pre-business plan reviews for the 
following business units: 
 

- Enforcement 
 
- Safer Communities 

 
Members were informed of the key strategic areas, objectives, savings 
and investment proposals across both the Enforcement and Safer 
Communities business areas. 
 
Discussing Safer Communities, Members were informed that due to the 
large external component of its funding, all proposed savings would have 
a substantial impact on services.  Members expressed their concern 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

over identifying savings which would have a substantial negative impact 
in this manner. 
 
Members were informed that the Enforcement policy and strategy were 
due to come before the committee in February 2007.  Officers 
acknowledged that planning enforcement action was an priority area. It 
was noted that Pest Control charges were one of the few chargeable 
areas which the Council had control over.  Members requested an 
update on the current charges. 
 
Members expressed reservations over proposed savings relating to the 
Youth Offending Service, stating the importance of maintaining its level 
of service, and recommended to the Executive that these savings be 
reconsidered. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That officers provide information to Members on current 
pest control charges. 

 
2. That the Overview & Scrutiny committee recommends to 

the Executive to reconsider the proposed reductions with 
regard the Youth Offending Service 

 
3. That the Overview & Scrutiny committee expresses its 

uncertainty over the proposed reductions with regard the 
ASBAT team. 

 
4. That the committee approve the remainder of the financial 

planning position set out in the report. 
 

OSCO78.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - LEADER 

 The committee received this report to update Members on the financial 
planning process and to consider the pre-business plan reviews for the 
following business units: 
 

- Organisational Development (Equalities) 
 

- Strategy (Communications: Media & PR) 
 
The Leader of the Council set out his key proposed savings and 
investments for the above mentioned areas. 
 
Members raised concerns over the stated postal costs for the Haringey 
People magazine, especially in light of the revised Royal Mail postal 
costs based on size of item.  Officers agreed to investigate Haringey 
People and its pricing structure and report back to Members.  Officers 
spoke of the advantage of keeping Haringey People ‘in-house’ allowing 
the Council to have full control of all advertising content. 
 
Members requested information on support the Haringey Strategic 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

Partnership.  The Leader re-enforced the message of the government 
white paper arguing for a stronger rôle for Strategic Partnerships, and 
agreed that the Council had to contribute to this as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the ACE- Strategy provide to Members details of the 
total cost figure for the postal delivery of the Haringey 
People magazine. 

 
2. That the ACE- Strategy investigate the new Royal Mail 

pricing structure to ensure that Haringey People is 
optimising the most cost effective rate. 

 
3. That the ACE- Strategy brief Members on the advertising 

revenue for Haringey People 
 

4. That the committee approve the financial planning position 
set out in the report. 

 
OSCO79.

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY - FINANCE 

 The committee received this report to update Members on the financial 
planning process and to consider the pre-business plan reviews for the 
following business units: 
 

- Corporate Finance / Audit & Risk Management 
 
- Corporate Property 
 
- Benefits and Local Taxation 
 
- Corporate Procurement 

 
The Executive Member for Finance introduced the report, setting out key 
savings and investment proposals across the abovementioned areas. 
 
Councillors questioned the large spend on Value for Money projects, but 
were assured by Officers that such projects were likely ultimately to 
deliver savings.  In terms of IT expenditure, Officers assured Members 
that the in-house capacity existed to support a large IT investment 
programme.   Members requested a breakdown of all IT spend across 
directorates, which Officers agreed to provide. 
 
Members enquired as to the large spend on SAP and indicated surprise 
over the lack of indication of future savings.  Officers responded that the 
SAP upgrade work was necessary, and that the system was not yet 
being exploited to its full potential, being able to target specific 
management information. 
 
In line with the policy adopted by Full Council, Members requested that 
Officers be mindful of the alleged health risks from mobile phone masts, 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2006 
 

and that companies be encouraged to pay rent for the use of Council 
land for masts. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Officers provide Members with a briefing note explaining the 
expected savings from the SAP investment. 

 
2. That the Director of Corporate Finance provide to the committee 

details of Information Technology spend from throughout the 10 
portfolio areas. 

 
3. That the committee approve the financial planning position set out 

in the report. 
 
 

OSCO80.

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the minutes of the special meeting held on 21 August 2006 
be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

OSCO81.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


